504201827 01/29/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4248503

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KEVIN T. TRIMBLE	01/24/2017
BENJAMIN LOCKHART	01/19/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SECOND SAFE LLC
Street Address:	925B PEACHTREE STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	ATLANTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30309

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14474208

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (770)804-0900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 678-361-4915

Email: swigmore@srtslaw.com,docketing@srtslaw.com

Correspondent Name: STEVE WIGMORE - SMITH TEMPEL

Address Line 1: TWO RAVINIA DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30346

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2ND SAFE NON-PROV (SPW)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN P. WIGMORE, REG. NO. 40,447	
SIGNATURE:	/SPW/	
DATE SIGNED: 01/29/2017		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 4

source=2ND_SAFE_ASSIGNMENT_WITH_DECS_AS_FILED_29JAN2017_4PAGES#page1.tif source=2ND_SAFE_ASSIGNMENT_WITH_DECS_AS_FILED_29JAN2017_4PAGES#page2.tif

PATENT 504201827 REEL: 041114 FRAME: 0349

source=2ND_SAFE_ASSIGNMENT_WITH_DECS_AS_FILED_29JAN2017_4PAGES#page3.tif source=2ND_SAFE_ASSIGNMENT_WITH_DECS_AS_FILED_29JAN2017_4PAGES#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 041114 FRAME: 0350 PATENT ASSIGNMENT WITH STATEMENTS REQUIRED TO BE INCLUDED IN INVENTOR(S) DECLARATION(S)

WHEREAS, we, KEVIN T. TRIMBLE and BENJAMIN LOCKHART have

invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in an application for Letters Patent

entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PREVENTING/MITIGATING THEFT FROM A

CONTAINER, SUCH AS A SAFE," filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on

September 1, 2014 and assigned U.S. Patent Application No. 14/474,208; and

WHEREAS, SECOND SAFE LLC ("2ND SAFE"), having a principal place of

business at 925B Peachtree Street, Suite 200, Atlanta, GA 30309, is desirous of acquiring an

interest in the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we, KEVIN T. TRIMBLE and BENJAMIN

LOCKHART, by these presents, do sell, assign, and transfer to 2ND SAFE the full, exclusive,

and entire right, title, and interest in and to said application, in and to any divisions,

continuations, reexaminations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and

improvements disclosed and described in said application, preparatory to obtaining Letters

Patent of the United States therefor; and we hereby request the Director of the U.S. Patent and

Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said

application, or from a division, continuation, reexamination, or reissue thereof, to 2ND SAFE as

the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of 2ND SAFE and its assigns and

legal representatives;

For the same consideration, we, by these presents, do sell, assign, and transfer to

2ND SAFE the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to any foreign

application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries

other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on

said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising

from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions,

Page 1 of 3

REEL: 041114 FRAME: 0351

treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of **2ND SAFE** or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuing, reexamination, reissue, and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid **2ND SAFE** its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

Inventor Declaration Statements:

In addition to the assignment that I have made above to **2ND SAFE** as the below named inventor, I hereby declare that: This declaration is directed to United States application number 14/474,208 filed on September 1, 2014. The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the aforementioned state, on this 24th day of 3000, personally appeared KEVIN T. TRIMBLE, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

KEVIN T. TRIMBLE



My Commission Expires: Man 24, 2020

Page 2 of 3

Inventor Declaration Statements:

In addition to the assignment that I have made above to 2ND SAFE as the below named inventor, I hereby declare that: This declaration is directed to United States application number 14/474,208 filed on September 1, 2014. The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

	K- TAT
	BENJAMIN LOCKHART
STATE OF	
Before	me, a Notary Public in and for the aforementioned state, on this
day of	, 20, personally appeared BENJAMIN LOCKHART, who
being duly sworn, sign	ned and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.
(SEAL)	NOTARY PUBLIC
	My Commission Expires:

Page 3 of 3

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California
County of Los Angeles

On 19 Jan, 2017, before me, S. Kalaria - Notary Public, personally appeared Benjamin Michael Lockhart, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

RECORDED: 01/29/2017

Signature

(seal)

S. KALARIA
COMM. #2069323
Notary Public - California
LOS ANGELES COUNTY A
My Comm. Exp. May 24, 2018

REEL: 041114 FRAME: 0354